
Sr No Page # Point / Section Main Section 
Name

Clarification point as  stated in tender 
document

Comment / Suggestions Banks Response

1 22 5.1.2 Qualification 
criteria

In case of bidders registered with 
NSIC/MSME, they are eligible for waiver 
of EMD.

If we are upload MSME letter from 
 Chartered Accountant,EMD amount 
waiver or not

Bidder register in Small or Micro 
enterprises category under NSIC/MSE 
are eligible for waiver of EMD.

2 26 6.15 TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS

10% PBG should remain valid for a 
period of 42 months (3 years +6 
months) form the date of acceptance of 
PO

As per govt norms it should be 
maxmimum 3%

No change in RFP clause. 

3 77 Parameter Chassis Aluminium or Metallic Body with 
metallic hinges, ABS Plastic /Plastic 
fibred body not acceptable

Please consider Carbon Fibre 
Polymer, which is equally robust and 
Durable

No change in RFP clause. 

4 77 Parameter Display Resolution 14" , FHD (1920 x 1080), , anti-glare, 
250 nits with digital microphone and 
HD+IR Webcam should support 
Microsoft Windows hello

Kindly consider FHD Camera 14" , FHD (1920 x 1080), , anti-glare, 250 
nits with digital microphone and FHD 
camera

5 77 Parameter Ports 1 USB Type C With Power Delivery & 
Display Port

Suggest to put 2 Type C Port No change in RFP clause. 

6 77 Parameter  Power b) 3-cell, 51 Whr Li-ion Longlife Battery 
with 1000 charge, should Support 
battery fast charge - Approximately 50% 
in 30 minutes, should be able to provide 
battery backup of at least 10 Hours in 
ideal test conditions.

Kindly consider 3 Cell 41 WHR battery  b)     3-cell, 41 W hr Li-ion or higher 
Longlife Battery, should Support battery 
fast charge - Approximately 50% in 30 
minutes, should be able to provide 
battery backup of at least 8 Hours in 
ideal test conditions.

7 77 Parameter Operating Systems Windows 11 Professional 64-bit 
Downgrade to Windows 10 preloaded

Request you to please consider 
Windows 11 Only

No change in RFP clause. 

Responses to Pre Bid Queries
GEM/2023/B/3482476(RFP-10/2023-24) for Supply, Installation & Maintenance of Laptop

(Pre Bid Meeting 06.06.2023 at 15:00 hrs)  



8 77 Parameter Certification ISO 9001,14001,20001,27001, 
Microsoft Windows 11,FCC,CE, RoHS, 
UL, EPEAT Gold, Energy Star 8, TCO & 18 
MIL-STD 810 G

Remove 20001 ISO 9001,14001,27001, Microsoft 
Windows 11, RoHS, EPEAT Gold, Energy 
Star 

9  page no 8 point no 2,Invitation to 
bidders

Price of Tender 
copy

A complete set of tender documents 
may be purchased by eligible bidder on 
payment 
of a non-refundable fee of Rs. 5,900/- 
(Rs. Five Thousand Nine Hundred only) 
by 
demand draft / bankers cheque/NEFT/ 
in favor of Bank of Maharashtra and 
payable 
at Pune. 

We are registered with MSME under 
Micro category  and have valid 
Udyam registration certificate or the 
same, hence we request you to kinldy 
allow us exemption for Tender Fee 
Payment,copy of our MSME Udyam 
Registration certificate in elclosed 
with this mail 

Bidders understanding is correct. 

10 page no 9,page no 19Point no 2, invitation for 
Tender offers,poin no 3 
instruction to Bidders

Earnest Money 
Deposit

Earnest Money deposit-5 Lakh                          
Bidders are required to give a Demand 
Draft drawn in favour of Bank of 
Maharashtra and 
payable at Pune, (valid for 90 days from 
the due date of the tender) for amount 
highlighted in invitation section as 
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) along 
with their offer.Offers made without 
E.M.D. will be rejected 

We are registered with MSME under 
Micro  category  and have valid 
Udyam registration certificate for the 
same, hence we request you to kinldy 
allow us exemption for EMD 
submission/Payment,copy of our 
MSME Udyam Registration certificate 
in elclosed with this mail 

Bidders understanding is correct. 

11 page no 85Point no 7.25-Annexure 
F

Project Timelines The Bidder shall be responsible for 
delivery and installation of the Laptop 
ordered and for making them fully 
operational at no extra charge within 6 
weeks of acceptance of the purchase 
order at each and every designated 
location

We request you to amend the clause 
as " The Bidder shall be responsible 
for delivery and installation of the 
Laptop ordered and for making them 
fully operational at no extra charge 
within 8 weeks of acceptance of the 
purchase order at each and every 
designated location

No change in RFP clause. 



12 84 7.24 ANNEXURE E PAYMENT terms Request to change payment terms as 
: 90% on delivery of the laptop 
ordered.
10%  on  installation  or  on
submission of PBG.

No change in RFP clause. 

13 86 7.26 ANNEXURE G Liquidated Damages Request you to amend LD clause as:
0.5%  per week  on  undelivered
portion and maximum LD penalty is 
5%

No change in RFP clause. 

14 Eligibility Criteria Request to you kindly change the 
Eligibility criteria 500 No. of computer 
instead of 500 No. Laptop or reduce 
the number to 200 instead of 500.

No change in RFP clause. 


